

No. 24-704

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DEFENSE FOR CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL – PALESTINE; AL-HAQ;  
AHMED ABU ARTEMA; MOHAMMED AHMED ABU ROKBEH;  
MOHAMMAD HERZALLAH; AYMAM NIJIM; LAILA ELHADDAD; WAEIL  
ELBHASSI; BASIM ELKARRA; and DR. OMAR EL-NAJJAR,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *President of the United States*; ANTONY J. BLINKEN,  
*Secretary of State*; and LLOYD JAMES AUSTIN III, *Secretary of Defense*, in  
their official capacities,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California, Case No. 4:23-cv-05829-JSW

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Baher A. Azmy  
Sadaf M. Doost  
Katherine Gallagher  
Maria C. LaHood  
Astha Sharma Pokharel  
Diala Shamas  
Samah Sisay  
Pamela C. Spees

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6464

Marc Van Der Hout  
Johnny Sinodis  
VAN DER HOUT LLP  
360 Post Street, Suite 800  
San Francisco CA 94108  
(415) 981-3000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Procedural History.....	5
B. The Customary International Law Prohibition on Genocide .....	7
C. Statement of Facts .....	11
1. Evidence of Israel’s Genocidal Intent Against the Palestinian Population of Gaza.....	11
2. Evidence of Israel’s Genocidal Acts Against the Palestinian Population of Gaza.....	13
3. Unconditional U.S. Military and Diplomatic Support in Furtherance of Israel’s Unfolding Genocide Against the Palestinian People of Gaza .....	15
4. Plaintiffs’ Grave and Irreparable Harms.....	18
D. The District Court’s Decision .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES AND MODERN SUPREME COURT AND APPELLATE COURT RULINGS DEMONSTRATE THAT THE “NARROW” POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE CANNOT DISPLACE THE JUDICIARY’S DUTY TO REVIEW THE ASSERTED ILLEGALITY OF EXECUTIVE BRANCH CONDUCT AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE EVEN IF THE CONDUCT IMPLICATES FOREIGN POLICY. ....	25
A. The District Court Erred in Invoking a Categorical Foreign Policy Exception to the Court’s Mandatory Article III Jurisdiction, Which Has No Support in the Constitution’s Text or Supreme Court Precedent. ....	26

1. Because the Political Question Doctrine is a Narrow Exception to the Court’s Mandatory Duty to Decide Cases Pursuant to Article III, the Court Must Undertake a Discriminating Determination Before Finding a Political Question is Inextricable from the Case.....	27
2. The Constitution’s Text and Founding Era and Modern Supreme Court Jurisprudence Demonstrate that there is No Generalized Textual Commitment of “Foreign Policy” Power to the Executive and that the Judiciary is to Have a Meaningful Role in Checking Executive Violations of International Law.....	32
a. The Constitution.....	32
b. Founding Era Cases Involving Breaches of International Law .....	34
c. Modern Supreme Court Jurisprudence: The Duty-Discretion Distinction From <i>Youngstown Steel</i> to the “Enemy Combatant” Cases to <i>Zivotofsky</i> .....	37
B. The Legal Questions in the Case are Justiciable Because Plaintiffs Seek Enforcement of Binding International Legal Obligations and Do Not Challenge Discretionary Executive Foreign Policy Decisions. ....	44
1. The Judiciary Must Ensure the Executive’s Compliance with Legal Duties Even in the Foreign Policy Realm.....	44
2. Post- <i>Zivotofsky I</i> Case Law Confirms that Customary International Law is a Binding and Judicially Enforceable Legal Constraint on the Executive.....	47
3. The District Court Misapplied Ninth Circuit Precedent.....	51
C. There are Judicially Manageable Standards to Assess Whether Defendants Have Violated International and Domestic Law Prohibiting Genocide.....	54
II. EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS THAT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF HERE IS NONJUSTICIABLE, IT SHOULD NEVERTHELESS HOLD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF IN NO WAY INTRUDES ON EXECUTIVE PREROGATIVES.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>The Adeline</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 244 (1815) .....	34
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	30, 49, 50, 51
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18, 24, 30, 43, 48, 49, 55
<i>The Amiable Isabella</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 1 (1821).....	35
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	40, 41
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814) .....	35
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913).....	36
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821) .....	27
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	27
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 52, 53
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 29, 52, 56, 57
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	47

<i>Doe I v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 10
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	29, 46
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	27
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	31
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	40
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Jaber v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	46
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	45, 46
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8, 47, 54
<i>Kennett v Chambers</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 38 (1852) .....	36
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F. 2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	35
<i>Luong v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	4, 23, 25, 34, 41, 42, 44, 45

<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F. 4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851) .....	35
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	34, 35
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	30
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	36
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	57, 58
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862).....	36
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	38, 39
<i>Republic of Marshall Islands v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	53, 54
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 818 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	27, 28
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 24, 47, 55
<i>Schieber v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 806 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	50

<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 47
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	52
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	49
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	31, 42
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) .....	35
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	52
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 415 (1839).....	36
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	26, 31, 37, 38
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	30, 31, 42, 43, 48
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	32
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	33
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	33
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	27, 33
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	33

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	39
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	4, 5
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	4, 58
Genocide Convention Implementation Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1091 .....	8, 47, 51, 55
Piracy Act of 1819, An Act to Protect the Commerce of the United States and Punish the Crime of Piracy, Pub. L. No. 15-77, ch. 77, 3 Stat. 510 (1819) .....	34
The Prize Act, An Act Concerning Letters of Marque, Prizes and Prize Goods, ch. 107, 2 Stat. 759 (1812).....	34

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6

**Executive Materials**

<i>Remarks by President Ronald Reagan on Signing the Genocide Convention Implementation Act of 1987, in 24 Weekly Compilation of Presidential Documents (Nov. 4, 1988), <a href="https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/speech/remarks-signing-genocide-convention-implementation-act-1987-proxmire-act-chicago">https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/speech/remarks-signing-genocide-convention-implementation-act-1987-proxmire-act-chicago</a> .....</i>	8
---	---



## International Materials

Allegations of Genocide under Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide ( <i>Ukr. v. Russ.</i> ), Declaration of Intervention Under Article 63 of Statute Submitted by the United States of America (Sept. 7, 2022), <a href="https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/182/182-20220907-WRI-01-00-EN.pdf">https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/182/182-20220907-WRI-01-00-EN.pdf</a> .....	10, 55
Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide ( <i>Bosn. &amp; Herz. v. Serb. &amp; Montenegro</i> ), Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 43 (Feb. 26) .....	9, 10, 54, 55
Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide ( <i>Gam. v. Myan.</i> ), Order on Request for Indication of Provisional Measures, 2020 I.C.J. 3 (Jan. 23) .....	54
Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide in the Gaza Strip ( <i>S. Afr. v. Isr.</i> ), Order (Jan. 26, 2024), <a href="https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/192/192-20240126-ord-01-00-en.pdf">https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/192/192-20240126-ord-01-00-en.pdf</a> .....	10, 55
Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, S. Exec. Doc. O, 81-1 (1949), 78 U.N.T.S. 277 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T, Trial Judgement (Sept. 2, 1998).....	54
<i>Prosecutor v. Karadžić</i> , Case No. IT-95-5/18-T, Trial Judgement Vol. I (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Mar. 24, 2016).....	54
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-13-T, Trial Judgement and Sentence (Jan. 27, 2000).....	54
<i>Prosecutor v. Popović et al.</i> , Case No. IT-05-88-A, Appeal Judgement (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Jan. 30, 2015).....	54
Robert H. Jackson, Chief Counsel for United States, Opening Statement before the International Military Tribunal (Nuremberg), <i>Second Day, Wednesday, 11/21/1945, Part 04, in</i> II Trial of the Major War Criminals before the Int'l Mil. Tribunal: Proceedings 11/14/1945-11/30/1945 98-102 (1947).....	3

**Other Authorities**

Brief for Respondents, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) (No. 05-184), 2006 WL 460875 .....	40
Brief for Respondents, <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) (No. 03-6696), 2004 WL 724020.....	39
Brief for Respondents, <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) (Nos. 03- 334, 03-343), 2004 WL 425739 .....	39
<i>Daily Report on the Effects of the Israeli Aggression in Palestine</i> , State of Palestine Ministry of Health (Mar. 6, 2024), <a href="https://site.moh.ps/Content/File/RrknIbj3YR3Inw5Lfz9CFamW_xHomT8spZHCsS8ldTAnDCcVi.pdf">https://site.moh.ps/Content/File/RrknIbj3YR3Inw5Lfz9CFamW_x HomT8spZHCsS8ldTAnDCcVi.pdf</a> .....	13
Defs.’ Suppl. Br. re Order on Mot. for Summ. J. at 7, <i>Al Otro Lado</i> , <i>Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2022) (No. 3:17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC) .....	58
<i>Gaza: Children Under Attack</i> , United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA) (Jan. 17, 2024), <a href="https://www.unocha.org/news/gaza-children-under-attack">https://www.unocha.org/news/gaza-children-under-attack</a> .....	14
<i>Hostilities in the Gaza Strip and Israel reported impact, 6 March 2024 at 15:00</i> , United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (Mar. 6, 2024), <a href="https://www.unocha.org/publications/report/occupied-palestinian-territory/hostilities-gaza-strip-and-israel-reported-impact-6-march-2024-1500">https://www.unocha.org/publications/report/occupied-palestinian- territory/hostilities-gaza-strip-and-israel-reported-impact-6-march- 2024-1500</a> .....	11, 13, 14
Martin Flaherty, <i>Restoring the Global Judiciary: Why the Supreme Court Should Rule in U.S. Foreign Affairs</i> (2019).....	33, 34
Michael D. Ramsay, <i>War Powers Litigation After Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 21 Chap. L. Rev. 177 (2018) .....	28, 33, 37
Thomas H. Lee, <i>Article IX, Article III and the First Congress: The Original Constitutional Plan for the Federal Courts, 1787-1792</i> , 89 Fordham L. Rev. 1895 (2021) .....	32, 33
